

No. 37 MAP 2018

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DISTRICT

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Appellant,

v.

GEORGE J. TORSILIERI,

Appellee.

Appeal from the Order of the Court of Common Pleas of Chester
County entered on July 10, 2018 at No. CP-15-CR-1570-2016.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ASSOCIATION FOR THE TREATMENT OF
SEXUAL ABUSERS, JOSEPH J. PETERS INSTITUTE, ASSESSMENT
AND TREATMENT ALTERNATIVES, AND MENTAL HEALTH
TREATMENT AND SOCIAL SERVICES PROVIDERS IN SUPPORT OF
GEORGE J. TORSILIERI AS APPELLEE**

By: BALLARD SPAHR LLP
Jason A. Leckerman, ID No. 87915
Michael R. McDonald, *admission pending*
1735 Market Street, 51st Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 665-8500
leckermanj@ballardspahr.com

Dated: April 29, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 6

I. SORNA’s Notification and Registration Requirements Do Not
Further the Law’s Purpose of Preventing Ex-Offender
Recidivism.6

II. Lengthy Notification and Registration Inhibit Successful
Reintegration and Rehabilitation.....9

III. Imposing Requirements Based on Offense Type Is Ineffective
at Assessing Recidivism Risk and Dilutes the Power of the
Registry..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Commonwealth v. Muniz</i> , 164 A.3d 1189 (Pa. 2017).....	4
<i>In the Interest of J.B.</i> , 107 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2014).....	9
<i>State v. Eppinger</i> , 743 N.E.2d 881 (Ohio 2001)	16
STATUTES	
Pennsylvania’s Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act, 42 Pa. C.S. §§ 9799.10, <i>et seq.</i> (2018)	4
42 Pa. C.S. § 9799.14.....	12
42 Pa. C.S. § 9799.15.....	12, 13
42 Pa. C.S. § 9799.15(a)(1)	9
42 Pa. C.S. § 9799.15(a)(3)	9
42 Pa. C.S. § 9799.15(a)(5)	9
42 Pa. C.S. § 9799.15(a)(6)	9
42 Pa. C.S. § 9799.15(a.2).....	12
42 Pa. C.S. § 9799.11(a).....	5
42 Pa. C.S. § 9799.11(a)(4)	6
42 Pa. C.S. § 9799.11(b)(1)	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amanda Y. Agan & J.J. Prescott, *Sex Offender Law and the Geography of Victimization*, 11 J. EMPIRICAL LEGAL STUDIES 786 (2014) 15

Andrew J. Harris, et al., *Widening the Net: The Effects of Transitioning to the Adam Walsh Act’s Federally-Mandated Sex Offender Classification System*, 37 CRIM. JUST. & BEHAV., May 2010..... 16

Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Recidivism of Sex Offenders Released from Prison in 1994* (2003).....7

Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Sex Offenses and Offenders: An Analysis of Data on Rape and Sexual Assault* (1997) 15

Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Sexual Assault of Young Children as Reported by Law Enforcement: Victim, Incident, and Offender Characteristics* (2000)..... 15

Cal. Dep’t of Corr. & Rehab., *2014 Outcome Evaluation Report* (2015),
[http://www.cdcr.ca.gov/adult_research_branch/Research_Documents/2014_Out come_ Evaluation_Report_7-6-2015.pdf](http://www.cdcr.ca.gov/adult_research_branch/Research_Documents/2014_Outcome_Evaluation_Report_7-6-2015.pdf).....7

Candace Kruttschnitt, et al., *Predictions of Desistance Among Sex Offenders: The Interactions of Formal and Informal Social Controls*, 17 JUST. Q., No. 1 (2000) 11, 12

Danielle J.S. Bailey, et al., *Ashamed and Alone: Comparing Offender and Family Member Experiences With the Sex Offender Registry*, 43 CRIM. JUST. REV. 4 (2018)..... 10

Elizabeth J. Letourneau, et al., MED. UNIV. OF S.C., *Evaluating the Effectiveness of Sex Offender Registration and Notification Policies for Reducing Sexual Violence against Women* (2010), available at <https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/231989.pdf>8

Ind. Dep't of Corr., <i>Recidivism Rates Decrease for 3rd Consecutive Year</i> (2009), http://www.in.gov/idoc/files/IDOC_Recidivism.pdf	7
Jill S. Levenson, et al., <i>Grand Challenges: Social Justice and the Need for Evidence-based Sex Offender Registry Reform</i> , 43 J. OF SOC. & SOC. WELFARE (June 2016).....	passim
Jill Levenson & Leo Cotter, <i>The Effects of Megan's Law on Sex Offender Reintegration</i> , 21 J. OF CONTEMPORARY CRIM. JUST., No. 3 (2005)	11
Joan Tabachnick & Alisa Klein, <i>A Reasoned Approach: Reshaping Sex Offender Policy to Prevent Child Sexual Abuse</i> , ASS'N FOR THE TREATMENT OF SEXUAL ABUSERS (2011).....	11
Kristen M. Zgoba, et al., <i>The Adam Walsh Act: An Examination of Sex Offender Risk Classification Systems</i> , SEXUAL ABUSE: A J. OF RES. & TREATMENT, Feb. 2015	8, 13, 14
MICHIGAN.GOV, <i>Attorney General Nessel Weighs in On Sex Offender Registration Cases before MI Supreme Court</i> , Feb. 8, 2019, https://www.michigan.gov/som/0,4669,7-192-47796-489212--,00.html	17
Naomi J. Freeman & Jeffrey C. Sadler, <i>The Adam Walsh Act: A False Sense of Security or an Effective Public Policy?</i> , 23 CRIM. JUST. POL'Y REV. 1 (2009)	13
Pa. Dep't of Corr., <i>Recidivism Report 2013</i> (2013)	6, 7
Pa. State Police Megan's Law Section, 2017 Annual Report, <i>available at</i> https://www.pameganslaw.state.pa.us/Documents/MegansLawAnnualReport.pdf	14, 25
R. Karl Hanson, et al., <i>High-Risk Sex Offenders May Not Be High Risk Forever</i> , J. INTERPERSONAL VIOLENCE (2014), <i>available at</i> http://jiv.sagepub.com/content/early/2014/03/20/0886260514526062	8

R. Karl Hanson, et al., *Reductions in Risk Based on Time Offense Free in the Community: Once a Sexual Offender, Not Always a Sexual Offender*, PSYCHOL., PUB. POL'Y, & L. (2017), available at <http://dx.doi.org/10.1037/law0000135> 8, 9, 10

R. Karl Hanson & Kelly Morton-Bourgon, *Predictors of Sexual Recidivism: An Updated Meta-Analysis* (2004), available at <https://www.publicsafety.gc.ca/cnt/rsrscs/pblctns/2004-02-prdctrs-sxl-rcdvsm-pdtd/2004-02-prdctrs-sxl-rcdvsm-pdtd-eng.pdf> 11

THE MAYOR'S OFFICE OF REINTEGRATION SERVS. FOR THE EX-OFFENDER (R.I.S.E.), *Guide to the Philadelphia Reentry Employment Program (PREP)* (2011)..... 10
